## **City of Bellbrook**

## Ordinance No. 2017-1

## An Ordinance Adopting and Enacting a New Code for the City of Bellbrook Providing for the Adoption and Publication of New Matter in the Updated and Revised Codified Ordinances and Repealing Ordinances and Resolutions in Conflict Therewith.

WHEREAS, the Municipal Code Corporation has completed its initial updating and revision of the Codified Ordinances of the City; and

WHEREAS, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed by Council since the date of the last updating and revision of the Codified Ordinances (November 25, 2013) and have been included in the Codified Ordinances of the City.

## Now, Therefore, the City of Bellbrook Hereby Ordains:

Section 1. That the Code of Ordinances for the City of Bellbrook, published by the Municipal Code Corporation, consisting of parts 1 through 14, each inclusive, is adopted.

Section 2. That all ordinances of a general and permanent nature enacted on or before July 9, 2016, and not included in the Code or recognized and continued in force by reference therein, are repealed.

Section 3. Additions or amendments to the Code when passed in such form as to indicate the intention of the City of Bellbrook to make the same part of the Code shall be deemed to be incorporated in the Code, so that reference to the Code includes the additions and amendments.

Section 4. Ordinances adopted after July 9, 2016, that amend or refer to ordinances that have been codified in the Code, shall be construed as if they amend or refer to like provisions of the Code.

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect May 1, 2017.

PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

Robert L. Baird, Mayor

Jami L. Kinion, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM: Patricia N. Campbell, Municipal Attorney